Trade and other payables 62,874 7,160 2,387 72,421
Borrowings 21,015 26,639 17,295 64,949

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 83,889 33,799 19,682 137,370

As at 30 June 2012

Company
Financial liabilities
Other payables 43,657 7,160 2,387 53,204
Borrowings 3,718 14,461 7,968 26,147

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 47,375 21,621 10,355 79,351

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to their interest-bearing borrowings
on floating rates. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

175

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and Company if interest rates at the end of
each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
2013 2012 2013 2012

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit after tax

-  increase by 0.5% (2012: 0.5%) (215) (101) 31 (71)

-  decrease by 0.5% (2012: 0.5%) 215 101 (31) 71

	 The sensitivity is higher in 2013 than in 2012 because of an increase in borrowings during the financial year. The
assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market
environment.

176 BONIA ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

37
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
 (c

o
n

t’
d

)

(i
ii)

	I
n

te
re

st
 r

at
e

ri
sk

 (c
o

n
t’

d
)

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

e
se

t
ou

t
th

e
ca

rr
yi

ng
 a

[…]

Subsidiaries operating in Singapore, Hong Kong and China have assets and liabilities together with expected cash
flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange exposures.

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, where possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the
investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its
investments.

	 The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for working capital purposes. At
the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances (in Singapore Dollar and other currencies) amounted
to RM25,937,000 (2012: RM20,789,000) (see Note 16(d) to the financial statements) for the Group.

	 The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract in the current financial year.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the SGD, HKD, RMB and USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

2013 2012
Group Company Group Company

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Profit net Profit net Profit net Profit net

of tax of tax of tax of tax

SGD/RM -  strengthen by 3% (2012: 3%) +171 -231 +164 -237
-  weaken by 3% (2012: 3%) -171 +231 -164 +237

HKD/RM -  strengthen by 3% (2012: 3%) +358 – +155 –
-  weaken by 3% (2012: 3%) -358 – -155 –

RMB/RM -  strengthen by 3% (2012: 3%) -336 – -88 –
-  weaken by 3% (2012: 3%) +336 – +88 –

USD/RM -  strengthen by 3% (2012: 3%) +61 +1 +74 –
-  weaken by 3% (2012: 3%) -61 -1 -74 –

180 BONIA ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

38.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

	 Investments in subsidiaries and associates during the financial year are disclosed in Notes 10 and 11 to the financial
statements respectively.

	 Material litigation

	 The Company’s 60% owned subsidiaries, Apex Sdn. Bhd. (‘Apex’) and Mcore Sdn. Bhd. (‘Mcore’) had filed a civil suit
on 3 August 2011 against Leong Tat Yan. Apex and Mcore claimed against Leong Tat Yan for a sum of RM946,000 and
RM2,250,000 respectively, being the proceeds of sale from the joint venture business owed by Leong Tat Yan.

[…]

Framework during the financial year ended 30 June 2013. Accordingly, these are the first financial statements of the
Group and of the Company prepared in accordance with MFRSs.

	 The accounting policies set out in Note 4 to the financial statements have been applied in preparing the financial
statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2013, as well as comparative
information presented in these financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2012 and in the preparation of
the opening MFRS statements of financial position at 1 July 2011 (the date of transition of the Group to MFRSs).

	 The Group has adjusted amounts previously reported in financial statements that were prepared in accordance with the
previous FRS Framework. In preparing the opening statements of financial position at 1 July 2011, an explanation on the
impact arising from the transition from FRSs to MFRSs on the Group’s financial position is set out as follows:

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 July 2011

 Group
Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MFRSs

Restated
under

MFRSs
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 71,130 – 71,130
Investment properties 12,753 – 12,753
Intangible assets 68,848 – 68,848
Interests in associates 426 – 426
Other investments 950 – 950
Deferred tax assets 735 – 735

154,842 – 154,842
Current assets

Inventories 81,464 – 81,464
Trade and other receivables 76,680 – 76,680
Current tax assets 4,227 – 4,227
Cash and cash equivalents 56,037 – 56,037

218,408 – 218,408

TOTAL ASSETS 373,250 – 373,250

182 BONIA ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

40.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (cont’d)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 July 2011 (cont’d)

 Group
Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MFRSs

Restated
under

MFRSs
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 100,786 – 100,786
Share premium 476 – 476
Exchange translation reserve 3,345 (3,345) –
Retained earnings 127,455 3,345 130,800

232,062 – 232,062

Non-controlling interests 14,925 – 14,925

TOTAL EQUITY 246,987 – 246,987

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 32,926 – 32,926
Trade and other payables 6,151 – 6,151
Deferred tax liabilities 7,411 – 7,411

46,488 – 46,488
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 53,138 – 53,138
Borrowings 18,317 – 18,317
Current tax liabilities 8,320 – 8,320

79,775 – 79,775

TOTAL LIABILITIES 126,263 – 126,263

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 373,250 – 373,250

183

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

40.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (cont’d)

(b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 30 June 2012

 Group
Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MFRSs

Restated
under

MFRSs
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 72,088 – 72,088
Investment properties 29,452 – 29,452
Intangible assets 67,771 – 67,771
Other investments 1,180 – 1,180
Deferred tax assets 1,438 – 1,438
Other receivables 4,332 – 4,332

176,261 – 176,261
Current assets

Inventories 83,958 – 83,958
Trade and other receivables 89,546 – 89,546
Current tax assets 2,404 – 2,404
Cash and cash equivalents 71,170 – 71,170

247,078 – 247,078

TOTAL ASSETS 423,339 – 423,339

184 BONIA ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

40.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (cont’d)

(b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 30 June 2012 (cont’d)

 Group
Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MFRSs

Restated
under

MFRSs
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 100,786 – 100,786
Share premium 476 – 476
Exchange translation reserve 3,472 (3,345) 127
Retained earnings 164,664 3,345 168,009

269,398 – 269,398

Non-controlling interests 14,861 – 14,861

TOTAL EQUITY 284,259 – 284,259

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 34,818 – 34,818
Trade and other payables 5,755 – 5,755
Deferred tax liabilities 7,428 – 7,428

48,001 – 48,001
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 65,070 – 65,070
Borrowings 18,430 – 18,430
Current tax liabilities 7,579 – 7,579

91,079 – 91,079

TOTAL LIABILITIES 139,080 – 139,080

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 423,339 – 423,339

185

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013 (cont’d)

40.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (cont’d)

(c)	 Reconciliation of profit and loss and other comprehensive income as at 30 June 2012

 Group
Previously Effects on As restated

reported adoption of under
under FRSs MFRSs MFRSs

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 579,812 – 579,812

Cost of sales (238,330) – (238,330)

Gross profit 341,482 – 341,482

Other operating income 5,507 – 5,507

Selling and distribution expenses (140,643) (10,499) (151,142)

General and administrative expenses (132,943) 10,499 (122,444)

Finance costs (6,312) – (6,312)

Share of loss of associates, net of tax (209) – (209)

Profit before tax 66,882 – 66,882

Tax expense (21,325) – (21,325)

Profit for the financial year 45,557 – 45,557

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
	 Foreign currency translations 278 – 278

Total comprehensive income 45,835 – 45,835

(d)	 Notes to reconciliation

(i)	 Presentation of selling and distribution expenses and general and administrative expenses

	 Upon transition to MFRS, the Group re-presented the selling and distribution expenses and general and
administrative expenses, which would provide a better presentation of the expenses in accordance with their
nature.

(ii)	 Exchange translation reserve

	 Under FRSs, the Group recognised foreign currency translation differences in other comprehensive income and
accumulated the amount in the foreign currency translation reserve in equity.

	 Upon transition to MFRSs, the Group has elected to deem all foreign currency translation differences that arose